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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On July 26, 2000, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the peace officer certificate of Kelly Poynter.  The Director charges that Poynter:

supplied [a minor] with alcoholic beverages in violation of § 312.400, RSMo 1994 and allowed the minor to violate §§ 311.425 and 312.407, RSMo 1994.
  

We convened a hearing on the complaint on December 4, 2000.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore A. Bruce represented the Director.  John Landwehr with Cook, Vetter, Doerhoff & Landwehr represented Poynter.  The last brief was due on February 28, 2001.   In their briefs, the Director and Poynter agree that Poynter supplied non-intoxicating (3.2%) beer to a minor.  

Findings of Fact

1. Poynter is certified as a peace officer, Certificate No. ###-##-####.  

2. On February 8, 2000, Poynter was employed as a trooper by the Missouri Highway Patrol.  On that date, while off duty, he and another adult male went to a business at which H.K. worked as a waitress.  When they asked H.K. whether she was old enough to serve alcohol, she told them that she was 18 years old.  

3. The three agreed to meet at the parking lot of the Bass Pro Shop after H.K. got off from work.  The men brought with them a 12-pack of beer, but it was not of H.K.’s preferred brand.  She preferred Bud Light.  

4. One of the men purchased a six-pack of Bud Light for H.K. from a Brown Derby liquor store, and she drank some of it.

5. Poynter gave H.K. the Bud Light, which was non-intoxicating beer.    

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045.2.
  The Director argues that Poynter is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(6), which allows discipline for:  “Gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.”  The Director has the burden of proving that Poynter committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

A. 

The Director argues in his brief that Poynter supplied H.K. “with alcoholic beverages in violation of section 312.400, RSMo 1994[,]”
 which forbids supplying to minors any “nonintoxicating beer.”  Non-intoxicating beer is defined by alcohol content greater than 0.5% 

by volume and no more than 3.2% by weight under section 312.020.  At the hearing, the Director offered no first-hand evidence as to who gave H.K. the Bud Light, and no evidence at all as to the alcohol content of the Bud Light.  

As to who bought the Bud Light for her and who gave it to her, H.K. testified as follows.  


Q:  . . . Were they both carrying the beer or what?


A:  I don’t remember exactly who was carrying the Bud Light, but they had purchased their own beer, too.  


Q:  So they both came out carrying some beer, but you don’t recall which of them was carrying the beer that ended up being your beer?


A:  Right.


Q:  Do you recall who handed you the beer that ended up being your beer?


A:  I don’t remember. 
  

This was the Director’s only first-hand witness as to who bought alcohol and gave it to H.K.  

As to the alcohol content of the Bud Light, the Director offered no evidence.  Because the Director has alleged violations of which a percentage of alcohol is an element, the Director must prove that element.  State v. Patton, 336 S.W.2d 726, 728 (Mo. App., Spr. 1960).  As a matter of law, testimony that the beverage was a six-pack of Bud Light and was in fact “beer” does not 

prove alcohol content.  State v. Patton, 297 S.W.2d 19, 20-21 (Mo. App., Spr. 1956), rev’d on other grounds, 308 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. 1958).
 

At the hearing, Poynter testified as follows.


Q:  The Director of the Department of Public Safety has alleged, Trooper Poynter, that you provided alcohol to a minor.  You don’t deny that, do you?



A:  No, sir, I don’t.

In his brief, Poynter agrees that he “supplied her with alcoholic beverages in violation of section 312.400, RSMo.”
  Because, as noted above, section 312.400 relates only to non-intoxicating beer, it is undisputed on this record that Poynter supplied H.K. with non-intoxicating beer.  He thereby violated section 312.400.  

The Director also argues that Poynter allowed H.K. to violate section 312.407, which forbids “[a]ny person under the age of twenty-one years [from] possession [of] nonintoxicating beer.”  Because Poynter has admitted giving non-intoxicating beer to H.K., we conclude that he allowed H.K. to possess it and thereby allowed H.K. to violate section 312.407.  

The Director further argues that Poynter “allowed the minor to violate § 311.325,”
  which does not relate to non-intoxicating beer.  Section 311.325 addresses intoxicating liquor:

Any person under the age of twenty-one years, who purchases or attempts to purchase, or has in his possession, any intoxicating liquor as defined in section 311.020 is guilty of a misdemeanor. 

Section 311.020 defines intoxicating liquor as:

The term “intoxicating liquor” as used in this chapter, shall mean and include alcohol for beverage purposes . . . containing in excess of one-half of one percent by volume except for nonintoxicating beer as defined in section 312.010, RSMo. All beverages having an alcoholic content of less than one-half of one percent by volume shall be exempt from the provisions of this chapter, but subject to inspection as provided by sections 196.365 to 196.445, RSMo.

(Emphasis added.)  Under that statute, any beer must be either intoxicating, non-intoxicating, or exempt, and it cannot be more than one of those types.  The Director has shown only a single incident involving non-intoxicating beer, which means that it was not intoxicating liquor.  Therefore, we conclude that the Director has not shown that Poynter allowed H.K. to violate section 311.325.   

B.

The remaining issue is whether supplying 3.2% beer to H.K., and allowing her to consume it, is gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer. 

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239, at 125 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The term “gross” indicates that either an especially egregious mental state or harm is required.  Id. at 533.  Poynter’s conduct was intentional, and he must have known it to be a violation of the law.  Inability is a lack of sufficient power, resources, or capacity.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 585 (10th ed. 1993).  The duties of a peace officer include “maintaining public order, preventing and detecting crimes and enforcing the laws.”  Baer v. Civilian Personnel Div., St. Louis Police Officers Ass’n, 747 S.W.2d 159, 161 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988) (citing Jackson County v. Missouri Bd. of Mediation, 690 S.W.2d 400, 403 (Mo. banc 1985)).  

Giving 3.2% beer to a minor is gross misconduct for a Highway Patrol officer, whether on duty or not.  Poynter argues that he functions well as a peace officer.  Poynter offered evidence from six peace officers – four highly placed officers of the Highway Patrol, a county sheriff, and a city police chief – that supports his argument.  However, licensing statutes exist to 

protect the public from potential dangers.  Bhuket v. Missouri St. Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 787 S.W.2d 882, 885 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  We have consistently held that section 590.135.2(6) allows the discipline of persons who have shown only signs of an inability to function, not just those who have shown proof of it.  We conclude that giving 3.2% beer to a minor is gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.

Summary


Poynter is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(6) for supplying 3.2% beer to a minor and allowing her to consume it.  


SO ORDERED on April 4, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Compl. at 2.     


�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


�Pet’r Br. at 2.


�Tr. at 15.


�Chemical analysis of a sample is one way to prove alcohol content.  State v. Patton, 308 S.W.2d  308 S.W.2d 641, 646(Mo. 1958).  A description of alcohol content written on the container or label may prove alcohol content under sections 311.325, 312.407, and 312.310.2.  See also Moore v. Director of Revenue, 811 S.W.2d 848 (Mo. App., S.D. 1991).  We infer from the record that no sample, container, or label was available to the Director because, by the time the Director learned about H.K. drinking beer, such evidence had been consumed and the empty cans or bottles discarded.  However, under State v. Patton, 336 S.W.2d 726, 728 (Mo. App., Spr. 1960), the Director may prove alcohol content through evidence of the type of beer the seller actually sold or was licensed to sell at the time of the purchase.
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